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SHRI  ANNASAHEB  SHINDE:    I 
am sorry the hon. Member has not listened to 
my reply. I have referred to many States other 
than Kerala and Mysore. They have said they 
are doing it and doing it very well. 

SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN : There is a 
large area producing cashewnut in our State, 
near Neyveli. It is now neglected. I would like 
to know from the hon. Minister whether the 
area near Neyveli, covering three or two areas 
in South Arcot District, i.e., Panrutti and 
Villupuram, can be utilised for earning foreign 
exchange by getting more cashewnut from that 
area. 

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: I can pass 
on the suggestion to the State Government. 

*692. \The questioner (Shri C. Achutha 
Menon) was absent.. For answer, vide cols. 
4973-4975 infra]. 

 
t[SUGAR  INDUSTRY IN  BlHAR 

*693. SHRI J. P.. YADAV: Will the 
Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the sugar 
industry in Bihar is gradually deteriorating; 

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor and 
what action is being taken by Government Ior 
the protection and progress of this industry of 
the State; and ------------------- i 
 - 

t[    j  English translation. 

(c) the quantity of sugar manufactured by 
the sugar mills in the State during the years 
from 1962 to 1968, year-wise ?] 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE, 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB 
SHINDE): (a) and (b) There has been a fall in 
sugar production in Bihar, during the last two 
years, due to shrinkage in the area under cane 
mainly as a result of drought. The position is 
likely to improve, consequent on the policy of 
partial decontrol of sugar adopted from the 
beginning of 1967-68 crushing season, and the 
schemes of cane development that are in 
progress and proposed for the Fourth Plan. 

(c) A statement showing the quantity of 
sugar produced by the sugar mills in Bihar 
State from 1961-62 to 1967-68 is laid on the 
Table of the Sabha. 

STATEMENT 
Production of Sugar in Bihar 
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: If the hon. 
Member would look into the figures of 
acreage, for instance, in the year 1965-66, 
42,000 acres were under cane in Bihar. In 
1966-67 it was 368,000 acres. In 1967-68 it 
was 290,000 acres. Progressively the acreage 
has declined and mainly it was as a result of 
very severe drought conditions prevailing in 
large parts of Bihar, and this decline in 
acreage is reflected in production of sugar. 
This year as a result of improved position the 
acreage in Bihar has almost gone up by 50 per 
cent. That is as far as the production of sugar 
and production of sugarcane is concerned. As 
far as the shifting of sugar mills from Bihar is 
concerned, I think we would not like to 
encourage any such shifting of sugar mills 
from Bihar. To my mind the main difficulty in 
Bihar is that 85 per cent of the sugarcane area 
is not irrigated. If irrigation facilities are made 
available, even the potential is quite good for 
production. Therefore, tfie sugar industry in 
Bihar can possibly get stabilised if necessary 
steps are taken by the State Government. 

 
SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Most of 

the mills have gone into production. If the 
hon. Member tries to draw my attention to 
any particular mill, I will require notice and I 
will get information for it. 

 

 

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : After all 
it is the State Government who have to take 
positive steps in the development of cane. 
We have been 
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drawing the attention of the State Government 
to this aspect, and even the purpose of the 
cane cess which is levied by the State 
Government is that the amount recovered by 
the State Government should be utilised for 
the development of cane. We can only draw 
the attention of the State Government and try 
to persuade them, and ultimately it is the State 
Government who have to take positive steps 
in that direction. 

MR. CHAIRMAN : The question is 
answered.    Mr.   Mitra. 

SHRI P. C. MITRA: In view of Ihe 
decision taken by Government to decentralise 
all the industries requiring only indigenous 
machinery and indigenous raw materials, may 
I know whether the Government will now 
allow new sugar mills to be started in other 
parts of India besides Bihar and U.P. ? 

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Sir, this 
does not come under this question.. 

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: Is it a fact that the 
Government has decided to fix the minimum 
price of cane at Rs. 10 and, if so, may I know 
whether the sugar mills would be 
compensated for the extra cost of production? 
If they would not be compensated fully, is it 
not a fact that the production of sugar is likely 
to go down ? 

MR. CHAIRMAN : It does not arise out  
of this   question. 

SHRI N.  SRI RAMA  REDDY:    I 
would like to know from the hon. Minister 
whether it is not a fact that agricultural 
production and productivity are related to the 
land use. There are areas in this country where 
the average production of sugarcane per acre 
is only 16 tonnes, and there are also areas 
where 30 to 40, 50, 60 or 70 tonnes have been 
produced. So keeping in view the interests of 
the country and the national economy as the 
overall picture, is it not better to encourage 
sugarcane growing only in areas where the 
highest productivity possibilities are there 
instead of trying to use our land in areas where 
productivity is too low ? What will be the 
policy of the Government with regard to this, I 
would like to know, because the national 
economy as a whole is involved in this. 

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : The 
national interests also depend upon the point 
of view through which one looks at the 
problem. In fact the sugar industry has 
historically developed in the North, the 
sugarcane and the sugar industry, and millions 
of farmers are depending on this as a cash 
crop. I think the Government, even when for-
mulating national policies, will have to take 
these also into consideration. 

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: It has been 
mentioned that the Bihar sugarcane yield is 
not better because the irrigation facilities are 
not there. Also is it not a fact that the 
machinery of the industry itself is also old and 
out-of-date machinery is installed, and may I 
know from the Government as a longterm 
project whether the Government wants to 
have the industry modernise their plants, and 
for that purpose whether the Agriculture 
Ministry will float, a Corporation like the 
Textile Corporation, a Sugar Corporation, for 
helping the industry for modernisation ? 

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: The hon. 
Member has drawn attention to a very 
pertinent point.. It is true that modernisation 
of sugajr mills in Bihar and in some parts of 
U.P. is one of the important problems, and 
Government is seized of the problem. The 
matter is under consideration. 

SHRI   SITARAM  JAIPURIA:   The 
hon. Minister hit at the right thing when he 
said that irrigation is the main problem   in  
Bihar  and   U.P.    May    I 

MR. CHAIRMAN : No more. I have given 
you enough opportunity. You cannot take all 
the time. 
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know from the hon. Minister if it is not correct 
that the Governments of U.P. and Bihar, 
whatever amount of cess is collected by them, 
utilise it for the general revenues and a very 
very small fraction is spent on this particular 
account? Under these circumstances the Centre 
has so far proved helpless. When the 
President's rule is there, will the Centre be able 
to direct the Governments of U.P. and Bihar to 
ensure that whatever cane cess has been 
realised, this year at least during the President's 
rule, that should be spent on that particular 
account? May I know whether it is also not a 
fact that in U.P. and Bihar there are a number 
of farms some of which are still with the mills 
and their agents and in these farms the 
sugarcane production has been very much 
more per acre of land than what has been in the 
South or anywhere else in the whole country ? 
Under these circumstances, what steps the 
Government proposes to take to increase the 
sugarcane yield per acre, and may 1 know 
whether it also proposes to increase the 
statutory price so lhat the growers may get a 
certain amount of facilities and extra advan-
tage ? 

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: As far as 
the President's rule is concerned, it is only a 
temporary phase, and the hon. Member knows 
that within the next two or three months a 
popular regime would be there. Development 
necessarily involves a long-term process of 
thinking and planning.. I think it would be a 
popular Ministry that would be the appropriate 
Government to take the right steps in this 
direction. I do not think the other questions 
arise out •of this question. 

RICE FROM THAILAND 

*694. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN: Will the 
Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be 
pleased to state : 

(a) the price of the rice proposed to be 
purchased by Government from Thailand this 
year; and 

(b) the expected date of the delivery of the 
rice ? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE, 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT    AND     
COOPERATION 

(SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE): (a) and (b) 
As no negotiations have been held so far for 
the purchase of rice from Thailand this year, it 
is not possible to give the price at which rice 
if any may be purchased from Thailand. 

 

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Rice 
is normally purchased from Burma, Thailand, 
UAR, and Cambodia, and Philippines has also 
now come into this. The prices differ from 
time to time, and the normal procedure is we 
try to make purchases first on Government-to-
Gov-ernment account. We approach the con-
cerned Government. If they are in a position 
to supply rice, and after the quantity which 
they are in a position to supply if they are 
unable to supply more, then we make 
purchases from private parties. 

MR. CHAIRMAN.:  The    Question Hour is 
over. 

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

MAN-DAYS    LOST    AS    A    RESULT    OF 
INDUSTRIAL  DISTURBANCES,  ETC. 

*688. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : Will the 
Minister of LABOUR AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of man-days lost as a result 
of strikes, lock-outs, ghcraos, industrial 
disturbances and labour agitation from 1962 
to-date, year-wise; and 

(b) the number of man-days out of them 
lost in the private sector industries ? 

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND 
REHABILITATION (SHRI JAI-SUKHLAL 
HATHI): (a) and (b) A statement giving the 
required information is laid on the Table of 
the House. 


